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v .  r m e r l y  87 -21 ,336(19) ]  
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KENNETH E. PADGETT , 

Respondent .  
/ 

REPORT OF REFEREE 

I. Summary o f  P r o c e e d i n g s :  P u r s u a n t  t o  t h e  u n d e r s i g n e d  b e i n g  
d u l y  a p p o i n t e d  a s  r e f e r e e  t o  c o n d u c t  d i s c i p l i n a r y  
p r o c e e d i n g s  h e r e i n  a c c o r d i n g  t o  t h e  I n t e g r a t i o n  R u l e  and The 
R u l e s  R e g u l a t i n g  The F l o r i d a  Bar ,  a t e l e p h o n e  mot ion  h e a r i n g  
was h e l d  on  December 1, 19.87, and a  f i n a l  h e a r i n g  was h e l d  
on  J a n u a r y  26 ,  1988. The P l e a d i n g s ,  N o t i c e s ,  Mot ions ,  
Orders,  T r a n s c r i p t s  and E x h i b i t s  a l l  o f  which a r e  fo rwarded  
t o  The Supreme C o u r t  o f  F l o r i d a  w i t h  t h i s  r e p o r t ,  c o n s t i t u t e  
t h e  r e c o r d  i n  t h i s  c a s e .  

The f o l l o w i n g  a t t o r n e y s  appea red  a s  c o u n s e l  f o r  t h e  p a r t i e s :  

Fo r  The F l o r i d a  Bar - David G. McGunegle 

For  The Respondent  - R o b e r t  E. S t o n e  

11. F i n d i n g s  o f  F a c t  a s  t o  Each I t e m  o f  Misconduct  o f  which t h e  
Respondent  i s  cha rged :  A f t e r  c o n s i d e r i n g  a l l  t h e  p l e a d i n g s  
and e v i d e n c e  b e f o r e  m e ,  p e r t i n e n t  p o r t i o n s  o f  which a r e  
commented on be low,  I f i n d :  

Case No. 70,586 

1. I n  1978,  t h e  r e s p o n d e n t  w a s  r e t a i n e d  t o  r e p r e s e n t  
a minor  c h i l d ,  i n  a  p e r s o n a l  i n j u r y  

R e n t  was r e a c h e d  and 
h e r  m o t h e r ,  was named a s  g u a r d i a n  i n  



2. I n  l a t e  1979, t h e  responden t  became aware that- 
w a s  spending t h e  funds  i n a p p r o p r i a t e l y .  

3 .  I n  J u l y ,  1982, it was 
would b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  
ex-husband. P r e v i o u s l y  
removed from t h e  g u a r d i a n s h i p  bank accoun t  and p l a c e d  
i n  t h e  r e s p o n d e n t ' s  i n t e r e s t  b e a r i n g  money market  
a c c o u n t .  M r s .  ag reed  t o  t h e  t r a n s f e r  and t h e  
accoun t  was m a i r T t a l n e d n  t h e  r e s p o n d e n t ' s  name. 

4 .  A f t e r  t h e  t r a n s f e r  of t h e  g u a r d i a n s h i p  t o  M r .  - t h e  responden t  p a i d  o v e r  t o  him a  t o t a l  of 
$30,000 i n  two payments o v e r  a  p e r i o d  of  two y e a r s .  

5. A f t e r  t h e  second payment i n  t h e  e a r l y  p a r t  of 1984, 
M r .  m r e t u r n e d  t o  Germany and was t h e r e a f t e r  
u n a b l e  t o  c o n t a c t  t h e  responden t .  A f t e r  t r y i n g  
u n s u c c e s s f u l l y  on s e v e r a l  o c c a s i o n s  t o  c a l l ,  he  f i n a l l y  
s e n t  a  l e t t e r  by c e r t i f i e d  m a i l ,  r e t u r n  r e c e i p t  
r e q u e s t e d .  The r e c e i p t  was r e t u r n e d  b u t  t h e  l e t t e r  
went unanswered. M r .  - never  r e c e i v e d  any 
a c c o u n t i n g  o f  t h e  f u n d s .  

6. I n  l a t e  1985,  M r .  w r o t e  t o  t h e  judge i n  
t h e  g u a r d i a n s h i p  m a t t e r  t o  a d v i s e  him o f  t h e  a p p a r e n t  
problem i n  g e t t i n g  i n f o r m a t i o n  r e g a r d i n g  t h e  remaining 
$15,000.  I n  e a r l y  1986 t h e  a u t h o r i t i e s  were n o t i f i e d .  

7. Respondent was charged by i n f o r m a t i o n  of g rand  
t h e f t  on A p r i l  10 ,  1986. On August 1 2 ,  1986,  t h e  
r e s p o n d e n t  was found g u i l t y  a s  charged by a  ju ry .  The 
c a s e  was a p p e a l e d  and t h e  v e r d i c t  a f f i r m e d  by t h e  
F o u r t h  Dis t r ic t  Cour t  o f  Appeals  i n  a n  o p i n i o n  f i l e d  
J a n u a r y  1 3 ,  1988. The $15,000 was r e p a i d  a  few weeks 
p r i o r  t o  t h e  t r i a l .  

8 .  A s  a  r e s u l t  o f  t h e  f e l o n y  c o n v i c t i o n ,  t h e  
responden t  was suspended from t h e  p r a c t i c e  of  law on 
October  1 5 ,  1986 p u r s u a n t  t o  Rule 3-7.2 o f  t h e  Rules  of 
D i s c i p l i n e .  

Case No. 70,933 

9. Respondent handled  c e r t a i n  l e g a l  m a t t e r s  f o r m  
w h o  d i e d  on J u l y  23, 1984. H e  was t o  
p r o b a t e  M r .  -s e s t a t e  a f t e r  h i s  d e a t h .  The 
major  a s s e t s  were money market  c e r t i f i c a t e s  worth 
$175,000 and a  check ing  account  of $9,000 a s  o f  August ,  



1982,  when responden t  drew up M r .  m s w i l l .  A t  
t h e  t i m e  of M r .  - s d e a t h  t h e  e s t a t e  was worth 
over  $210,000.  

1 0 .  I n  August ,  1984, a  p a r t i a l  d i s t r i b u t i o n  of $150,000 
was made by responden t  t o  t h e  t h r e e  b e n e f i c i a r i e s .  The 
sum of $100,000 was p a i d  t o - a n d  $25,000 
was p a i d  t o  each of  two sisters a s  d i r e c t  d e v i s e s  
c a l l e d  f o r  by t h e  w i l l .  Out of  t h e  remaining monies 
which t o t a l e d  $62,700.19,  t h e  responden t  was t o  have 
p a i d  a l l  t h e  d e b t s  of  t h e  e s t a t e ,  h i s  f e e s  and d i v i d e  
t h e  r e s i d u e  e q u a l l y  t o  M s .  -and one s i s t e r ,  M s .  -- I) who was a l s o  t h e  named p e r s o n a l  
r e p r e s e n t a t l v e .  Respondent a d v i s e d  h e r  by l e t t e r  d a t e d  
August 1 5 ,  1984,  t h a t  h e  foresaw no problems i n  
c o n c l u d i n g  t h e  e s t a t e .  

t e s t i f i e d  t h e  responden t  a l s o  a d v i s e d  
each r e s i d u a l  b e n e f i c i a r y  would 

r e c e i v e  about  $27,000. 

12 .  I n  t h e  f a l l  of 1985,  t h e  responden t  forwarded a  
check t o  M r s .  i n  t h e  amount of $1,800 t o  cover  
h e r  t r a v e l  expenses  from Ohio t o  F l o r i d a  connected  w i t h  
t h e  memorial s e r v i c e .  

13.  On December 1 3 ,  1985,  t h e  responden t  wro te  t o  M s .  - t o  a p o l o g i z e  f o r  t h e  d e l a y  i n  c l o s i n g  t h e  
e s t a t e .  He a s s u r e d  h e r  it would b e  completed w i t h i n  
s i x t y  d a y s .  M s .  - never  r e c e i v e d  any accoun t ing  
from t h e  responden t  r e g a r d i n g  t h e  payments made i n  
c o n j u n c t i o n  w i t h  t h e  estate  o r  t h e  remaining ba lance .  
She s imply  h e a r d  no th ing  from him. 

1 4 .  I n  A p r i l ,  1987,  a f t e r  many u n s u c c e s s f u l  a t t e m p t s  t o  
c o n t a c t  t h e  r e s p o n d e n t ,  Mrs. - and h e r  husband 
t r a v e l e d  t o  F l o r i d a  from t h e i r  home i n  Ohio i n  an  
a t t e m p t  t o  l o c a t e  him. 

15.  She c o n t a c t e d  t h e  Vero Beach branch of  F l o r i d a  
F e d e r a l  S a v i n g s  and Loan and l e a r n e d  t h e  responden t  had 
withdrawn a l l  of t h e  estate  funds  approx imate ly  one 
y e a r  e a r l i e r .  

16.  A f t e r  c o n s i d e r a b l e  i n q u i r y ,  M r s .  was a b l e  
t o  l o c a t e  t h e  responden t  and h e  a r r a n g e d  f o r  a  meeting 
t o  d i s c u s s  t h e  s i t u a t i o n .  During t h e i r  meet ing  he 
a d v i s e d  h e r  t h e  e s t a t e  funds  were s imply  "gone." H e  
promised t o  r e p a y  t h e  f u l l  amount p l u s  i n t e r e s t .  



17. It appears the remainder of approximately $60,000 
has never been accounted for by the respondent. His 
trust account contained insufficient funds at times 
during this period to honor any of the obligations. 

111. Recommendations as to whether or not the Respondent should 
be found guilty: As to each count of the complaint I make 
the following recommendations as to guilt or innocence: 

Case 70,586 

I recommend that the respondent be found guilty and 
specifically that he be found guilty of violating rules 
in Article XI of The Florida Bar's Integration Rule: 

11.02 (3) (a) by engaging in conduct contrary to honesty, 
justice or good morals; and 11.02(4) for refusing to 
account and deliver over the trust funds upon demand. 
Additionally, I find the respondent has violated the 
following Disciplinary Rules of The Florida Bar's Code 
of Professional Responsibility: 1-102 (A) (3) for 
engaging in illegal conduct involving moral turpitude; 
1-102 (A) (4) for engaging in conduct involving 
dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation; 
1-102 (A) (6) for engaging in other misconduct which 
reflects adversely on his fitness to practice law; 
9-102(B) (3) for failure to maintain complete trust 
records of all funds, securities and other properties 
of a client coming into his possession and failure to 
render appropriate accounts to his client regarding 
them; and 9-102(~) (4) for failure to properly pay over 
and deliver to the client funds received as requested. 

Case 70,933 

I recommend that the respondent be found guilty and 
specifically that he be found guilty of violating the 
following Rules in Article XI of The Florida Bar's 
Integration Rule: 

11.02 (3) (a) for engaging in conduct contrary to 
honesty, justice or good morals, and Rule 11.02 (4) for 
conversion of trust funds, and the following 
Disciplinary Rules of The Florida Bar's Code of 
Professional Responsibility: 1-102 (A) (3) for engaging 
in illegal conduct involving moral turpitude; 
1-102 (A) (4) for engaging in conduct involving fraud, 
dishonesty, deceit, or misrepresentation; 1-102(A) (6) 
for engaging in other misconduct reflecting adversely 



on h i s  f i t n e s s  t o  p r a c t i c e  law; 6-101(A) ( 3 )  f o r  
n e g l e c t i n g  a  l e g a l  m a t t e r  e n t r u s t e d  t o  him; 7-101(A) (1) 
f o r  t h e  i n t e n t i o n a l  f a i l u r e  t o  s e e k  t h e  l a w f u l  
o b j e c t i v e s  of  h i s  c l i e n t ;  7-101(A) ( 2 )  f o r  f a i l u r e  t o  
c a r r y  o u t  a  c o n t r a c t  f o r  employment; 7-101(A) ( 3 )  f o r  
c a u s i n g  p r e j u d i c e  o r  damage t o  h i s  c l i e n t  d u r i n g  t h e  
c o u r s e  o f  t h e  p r o f e s s i o n a l  r e l a t i o n s h i p ;  9-102 ( B )  ( 3 )  
f o r  f a i l u r e  t o  m a i n t a i n  comple te  r e c o r d s  of f u n d s ,  
s e c u r i t i e s ,  o r  o t h e r  p r o p e r t i e s  of  a  c l i e n t  coming i n t o  
h i s  p o s s e s s i o n  and f a i l u r e  t o  r e n d e r  a p p r o p r i a t e  
a c c o u n t s  t o  h i s  c l i e n t  r e g a r d i n g  them; and 9-102(B) ( 4 )  
f o r  f a i l u r e  t o  promptly pay o r  d e l i v e r  o v e r  t o  t h e  
c l i e n t  a s  r e q u e s t e d  t h e  f u n d s ,  s e c u r i t i e s ,  o r  o t h e r  
p r o p e r t y  i n  h i s  p o s s e s s i o n  which t h e  c l i e n t  i s  e n t i t l e d  
t o  r e c e i v e .  

I V .  Recommendation a s  t o  D i s c i p l i n a r y  measures t o  b e  a p p l i e d :  

I recommend t h e  responden t  b e  d i s b a r r e d  from t h e  
p r a c t i c e  of law i n  F l o r i d a  a s  p rov ided  i n  Rule 3 - 5 . l ( f )  
of  t h e  Rules  of  D i s c i p l i n e .  Respondent h a s  been 
suspended t w i c e  f o r  misconduct  i n v o l v i n g  h i s  t r u s t  
accoun t  a l t h o u g h  it a p p e a r s  t o  r e l a t e  t o  t h e  same 
p e r i o d  i n  t i m e .  Respondent i s  c u r r e n t l y  suspended from 
t h e  p r a c t i c e  of  law f o r  h i s  f e l o n y  c o n v i c t i o n  of grand 
t h e f t  o f  $15,000 i n  t h e  A n g e l e t t e  Anderson c a s e .  I 
f i n d  he  d o e s  n o t  unders tand  o r  canno t  a c c e p t  t h e  
burdens  a s s o c i a t e d  w i t h  t h e  h i g h  p r i v i l e g e  o f  be ing  a  
member of  The F l o r i d a  Bar.  H e  should  no l o n g e r  b e  one.  

V. P e r s o n a l  H i s t o r y  and P a s t  D i s c i p l i n a r y  Record: A f t e r  t h e  
f i n d i n g  of g u i l t y  and p r i o r  t o  recommending d i s c i p l i n e  t o  b e  
recommended p u r s u a n t  t o  Rule  3-7.5(k) ( 4 ) ,  I c o n s i d e r e d  t h e  
f o l l o w i n g  p e r s o n a l  h i s t o r y  and p r i o r  d i s c i p l i n a r y  r e c o r d  of 
t h e  r e s p o n d e n t ,  t o  w i t :  

Age: 4 1  
Date  a d m i t t e d  t o  Bar: November 1 0 ,  1972 
P r i o r  D i s c i p l i n a r y  c o n v i c t i o n s  and d i s c i p l i n a r y  
measures  imposed t h e r e i n :  

The F l o r i d a  Bar v .  P a d g e t t ,  481 So.2d 919 ( F l a .  1986) - 
s i x  month s u s p e n s i o n  f o r  knowingly commingling p e r s o n a l  
and c l i e n t  funds  mere ly  a s  a  m a t t e r  of  p e r s o n a l  
convenience .  

The F l o r i d a  Bar v .  P a d g e t t ,  501 So.2d 593 ( F l a .  1987) - 
A t h r e e  month e x t e n s i o n  of t h e  r e s p o n d e n t ' s  e x i s t i n g  



six month suspension for mishandling trust funds and 
for failing to properly disburse funds after a 
settlement. 

The Florida Bar v. Padgett, Case 69,315 - Felony 
suspension ordered on September 16, 1986. 

VI. Statement of costs and manner in which costs should be 
taxed: I find the following costs were reasonably 
incurred by The Florida Bar. 

A. Grievance Committee Level Costs 
1. Administrative Costs $ 150.00 
2. Transcript Costs $ 390.24 
3. Bar Counsel/Branch Staff Counsel 

Travel Costs $ 23.37 
4. Investigator ' s Expenses $ 191.15 

B. Referee Level Costs 
1. Administrative Costs $ 150.00 
2. Transcript Costs - not yet available 
3. Bar Counsel/Branch Staff Counsel 

Travel Costs $ 49.12 
4. Investigator Expenses $ 366.56 

TOTAL ITEMIZED COSTS: $1,320.44 

It is apparent that other costs have or may be incurred. It 
is recommended that all such costs and expenses together 
with the foregoing itemized costs be charged to the 
respondent, and that interest at the statutory rate shall 
accrue and be payable beginning 30 days after the judgment 
in this case becomes final unless a waiver is granted by the 
Board of Governors of The Florida Bar. 

Dated this 9 day of & , 

k ' / ~  llliam Woodson 

Copies to: 

Mr. David G. McGunegle, Bar Counsel 
Mr. Robert E. Stone, Counsel for Respondent 
Mr. John Berry, Staff Counsel, The Florida Bar, 

Tallahassee, Florida 32301 




